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CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD ON NH-3


*32.    SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:


    Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

    सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

   be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to provide funds for construction of roads between Gaimukh and Bhivandi bypass in Thane Municipality area on National

Highway No. 3 to address the problem of traffic jam in Thane city of Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (c): Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 32 FOR ANSWER ON 19.07.2018 ASKED BY  SHRI RAJAN

VICHARE REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD ON NH-3.


(a) & (b): No, Madam.


(c):     The stretch of road between Gaimukh and Bhiwandi bypass (Majiwada junction)

forms part of the Thane-Ghodbunder road passing through Thane Municipal Corporation.

This section is entrusted to Maharashtra State Road Development Corporation (MSRDC), which is a State Government agency. The MSRDC has developed the above road under BOT and the concession period is till December, 2020 and therefore further development cannot be taken on this stretch till the concession period is over.


*****

